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Band5_5MHz_QPSK_20525_25RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30 

Band5_5MHz_QPSK_20525_25RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 

  

Band5_5MHz_QPSK_20525_25RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

Band5_5MHz_QPSK_20525_25RB#0_3000~10

000_3000~10000 

  

Band5_5MHz_QPSK_20625_25RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15 

Band5_5MHz_QPSK_20625_25RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30 
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Band5_5MHz_QPSK_20625_25RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000 

Band5_5MHz_QPSK_20625_25RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000 

  

Band5_5MHz_QPSK_20625_25RB#0_3000~10

000_3000~10000 

Band5_5MHz_16QAM_20425_25RB#0_0.009~0

.15_0.009~0.15 

  

Band5_5MHz_16QAM_20425_25RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band5_5MHz_16QAM_20425_25RB#0_30~100

0_30~1000 
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Band5_5MHz_16QAM_20425_25RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

Band5_5MHz_16QAM_20425_25RB#0_3000~1

0000_3000~10000 

  

Band5_5MHz_16QAM_20525_25RB#0_0.009~0

.15_0.009~0.15 

Band5_5MHz_16QAM_20525_25RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

  

Band5_5MHz_16QAM_20525_25RB#0_30~100

0_30~1000 

Band5_5MHz_16QAM_20525_25RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000 
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Band5_5MHz_16QAM_20525_25RB#0_3000~1

0000_3000~10000 

Band5_5MHz_16QAM_20625_25RB#0_0.009~0

.15_0.009~0.15 

  

Band5_5MHz_16QAM_20625_25RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band5_5MHz_16QAM_20625_25RB#0_30~100

0_30~1000 

  

Band5_5MHz_16QAM_20625_25RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

Band5_5MHz_16QAM_20625_25RB#0_3000~1

0000_3000~10000 



34 
 

  

Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20450_50RB#0_0.009~0

.15_0.009~0.15 

Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20450_50RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

  

Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20450_50RB#0_30~100

0_30~1000 

Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20450_50RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

  

Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20450_50RB#0_3000~1

0000_3000~10000 

Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20525_50RB#0_0.009~0

.15_0.009~0.15 
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Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20525_50RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 

Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20525_50RB#0_30~100

0_30~1000 

  

Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20525_50RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20525_50RB#0_3000~1

0000_3000~10000 

  

Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20600_50RB#0_0.009~0

.15_0.009~0.15 

Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20600_50RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30 
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Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20600_50RB#0_30~100

0_30~1000 

Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20600_50RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000 

  

Band5_10MHz_QPSK_20600_50RB#0_3000~1

0000_3000~10000 

Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20450_50RB#0_0.009~

0.15_0.009~0.15 

  

Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20450_50RB#0_0.15~3

0_0.15~30 

Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20450_50RB#0_30~10

00_30~1000 
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Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20450_50RB#0_1000~

3000_1000~3000 

Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20450_50RB#0_3000~

10000_3000~10000 

  

Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20525_50RB#0_0.009~

0.15_0.009~0.15 

Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20525_50RB#0_0.15~3

0_0.15~30 

  

Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20525_50RB#0_30~10

00_30~1000 

Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20525_50RB#0_1000~

3000_1000~3000 
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Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20525_50RB#0_3000~

10000_3000~10000 

Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20600_50RB#0_0.009~

0.15_0.009~0.15 

  

Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20600_50RB#0_0.15~3

0_0.15~30 

Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20600_50RB#0_30~10

00_30~1000 

  

Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20600_50RB#0_1000~

3000_1000~3000 

Band5_10MHz_16QAM_20600_50RB#0_3000~

10000_3000~10000 
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

 

Temperature 

Band 
Bandwidt

h 
Modulatio

n 
Channe

l 
RB 

Configure 

Voltag
e 

[Vdc] 

Tempe
rature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 NV -30 -13.13 -0.015921 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 NV -20 -9.50 -0.011519 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 NV -10 -8.01 -0.009713 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 NV 0 -6.45 -0.007821 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 NV 10 -5.62 -0.006815 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 NV 20 -5.45 -0.006608 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 NV 30 -3.98 -0.004826 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 NV 40 -3.95 -0.004790 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20407 6RB#0 NV 50 -3.56 -0.004317 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 NV -30 9.26 0.011070 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 NV -20 5.84 0.006981 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 NV -10 6.37 0.007615 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 NV 0 4.65 0.005559 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 NV 10 3.20 0.003825 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 NV 20 2.12 0.002534 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 NV 30 3.96 0.004734 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 NV 40 2.53 0.003025 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20525 6RB#0 NV 50 -3.76 -0.004495 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 NV -30 -13.33 -0.015714 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 NV -20 -11.77 -0.013875 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 NV -10 -11.10 -0.013085 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 NV 0 -7.34 -0.008653 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 NV 10 -7.72 -0.009101 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 NV 20 -4.55 -0.005364 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 NV 30 -3.35 -0.003949 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 NV 40 -5.28 -0.006224 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz QPSK 20643 6RB#0 NV 50 -4.66 -0.005493 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 NV -30 -3.89 -0.004717 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 NV -20 3.35 0.004062 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 NV -10 2.32 0.002813 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 NV 0 -2.13 -0.002583 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 NV 10 4.92 0.005966 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 NV 20 -4.38 -0.005311 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 NV 30 1.82 0.002207 ±2.5 PASS 



40 
 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 NV 40 -3.71 -0.004499 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20407 6RB#0 NV 50 -4.32 -0.005238 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 NV -30 -1.76 -0.002104 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 NV -20 -2.06 -0.002463 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 NV -10 -2.35 -0.002809 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 NV 0 -3.73 -0.004459 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 NV 10 2.53 0.003025 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 NV 20 2.78 0.003323 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 NV 30 -3.16 -0.003778 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 NV 40 -5.82 -0.006958 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20525 6RB#0 NV 50 -3.76 -0.004495 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 NV -30 2.72 0.003206 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 NV -20 -3.71 -0.004373 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 NV -10 2.47 0.002912 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 NV 0 -5.02 -0.005918 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 NV 10 2.59 0.003053 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 NV 20 -2.85 -0.003360 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 NV 30 -3.16 -0.003725 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 NV 40 2.39 0.002817 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 1.4MHz 16QAM 20643 6RB#0 NV 50 -4.42 -0.005210 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 NV -30 4.69 0.005681 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 NV -20 5.62 0.006808 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 NV -10 3.99 0.004833 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 NV 0 4.13 0.005003 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 NV 10 4.02 0.004870 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 NV 20 3.39 0.004107 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 NV 30 4.75 0.005754 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 NV 40 4.52 0.005475 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20415 15RB#0 NV 50 2.17 0.002629 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 NV -30 3.19 0.003814 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 NV -20 2.55 0.003048 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 NV -10 3.89 0.004650 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 NV 0 2.93 0.003503 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 NV 10 4.42 0.005284 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 NV 20 4.65 0.005559 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 NV 30 3.65 0.004363 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 NV 40 4.62 0.005523 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20525 15RB#0 NV 50 4.51 0.005392 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 NV -30 2.02 0.002383 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 NV -20 3.08 0.003634 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 NV -10 -2.39 -0.002820 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 NV 0 1.99 0.002348 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 NV 10 2.53 0.002985 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 NV 20 3.09 0.003646 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 NV 30 2.86 0.003375 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 NV 40 -2.59 -0.003056 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz QPSK 20635 15RB#0 NV 50 -2.99 -0.003528 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 NV -30 4.82 0.005839 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 NV -20 3.18 0.003852 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 NV -10 3.53 0.004276 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 NV 0 4.88 0.005912 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 NV 10 3.99 0.004833 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 NV 20 5.01 0.006069 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 NV 30 5.31 0.006432 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 NV 40 3.82 0.004627 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20415 15RB#0 NV 50 3.58 0.004337 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 NV -30 2.79 0.003335 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 NV -20 5.49 0.006563 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 NV -10 3.89 0.004650 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 NV 0 2.27 0.002714 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 NV 10 3.42 0.004088 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 NV 20 5.95 0.007113 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 NV 30 3.63 0.004340 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 NV 40 2.68 0.003204 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20525 15RB#0 NV 50 3.83 0.004579 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 NV -30 -1.87 -0.002206 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 NV -20 2.20 0.002596 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 NV -10 1.83 0.002159 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 NV 0 2.00 0.002360 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 NV 10 4.13 0.004873 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 NV 20 3.55 0.004189 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 NV 30 3.91 0.004614 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 NV 40 3.33 0.003929 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 3MHz 16QAM 20635 15RB#0 NV 50 2.76 0.003257 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 NV -30 -2.29 -0.002771 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 NV -20 -3.75 -0.004537 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 NV -10 -1.72 -0.002081 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 NV 0 1.53 0.001851 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 NV 10 -2.53 -0.003061 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 NV 20 -3.20 -0.003872 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 NV 30 1.95 0.002359 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 NV 40 -2.42 -0.002928 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band5 5MHz QPSK 20425 25RB#0 NV 50 -4.15 -0.005021 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 NV -30 2.62 0.003132 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 NV -20 2.70 0.003228 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 NV -10 3.76 0.004495 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 NV 0 3.05 0.003646 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 NV 10 5.98 0.007149 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 NV 20 4.19 0.005009 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 NV 30 4.18 0.004997 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 NV 40 4.89 0.005846 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20525 25RB#0 NV 50 4.36 0.005212 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 NV -30 1.83 0.002162 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 NV -20 1.23 0.001453 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 NV -10 3.69 0.004359 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 NV 0 3.96 0.004678 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 NV 10 2.12 0.002504 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 NV 20 3.25 0.003839 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 NV 30 3.36 0.003969 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 NV 40 3.96 0.004678 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz QPSK 20625 25RB#0 NV 50 3.00 0.003544 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 NV -30 -2.46 -0.002976 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 NV -20 -3.00 -0.003630 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 NV -10 -3.22 -0.003896 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 NV 0 1.72 0.002081 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 NV 10 2.78 0.003364 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 NV 20 1.46 0.001766 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 NV 30 1.93 0.002335 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 NV 40 3.68 0.004453 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20425 25RB#0 NV 50 3.18 0.003848 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 NV -30 5.34 0.006384 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 NV -20 5.52 0.006599 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 NV -10 4.92 0.005882 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 NV 0 4.48 0.005356 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 NV 10 4.68 0.005595 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 NV 20 3.08 0.003682 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 NV 30 4.75 0.005678 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 NV 40 1.97 0.002355 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20525 25RB#0 NV 50 2.09 0.002499 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 NV -30 3.29 0.003887 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 NV -20 4.18 0.004938 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 NV -10 3.16 0.003733 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 NV 0 3.59 0.004241 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 NV 10 4.52 0.005340 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 NV 20 5.52 0.006521 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 NV 30 4.86 0.005741 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 NV 40 4.36 0.005151 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 5MHz 16QAM 20625 25RB#0 NV 50 4.99 0.005895 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 NV -30 2.62 0.003160 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 NV -20 3.40 0.004101 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 NV -10 1.90 0.002292 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 NV 0 -3.72 -0.004487 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 NV 10 1.54 0.001858 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 NV 20 1.32 0.001592 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 NV 30 1.79 0.002159 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 NV 40 -1.77 -0.002135 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20450 50RB#0 NV 50 -1.72 -0.002075 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 NV -30 2.26 0.002702 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 NV -20 2.20 0.002630 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 NV -10 3.35 0.004005 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 NV 0 3.39 0.004053 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 NV 10 2.03 0.002427 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 NV 20 3.52 0.004208 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 NV 30 -2.43 -0.002905 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 NV 40 -2.43 -0.002905 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20525 50RB#0 NV 50 2.55 0.003048 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 NV -30 -1.32 -0.001564 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 NV -20 2.19 0.002595 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 NV -10 -2.06 -0.002441 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 NV 0 2.27 0.002690 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 NV 10 -1.44 -0.001706 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 NV 20 2.10 0.002488 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 NV 30 3.36 0.003981 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 NV 40 1.72 0.002038 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz QPSK 20600 50RB#0 NV 50 -2.16 -0.002559 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20450 50RB#0 NV -30 -1.49 -0.001797 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20450 50RB#0 NV -20 -1.75 -0.002111 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20450 50RB#0 NV -10 -2.68 -0.003233 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20450 50RB#0 NV 0 -1.69 -0.002039 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20450 50RB#0 NV 10 -2.47 -0.002979 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20450 50RB#0 NV 20 -1.09 -0.001315 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20450 50RB#0 NV 30 -1.62 -0.001954 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20450 50RB#0 NV 40 -2.62 -0.003160 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20450 50RB#0 NV 50 -2.68 -0.003233 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20525 50RB#0 NV -30 2.02 0.002415 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20525 50RB#0 NV -20 2.17 0.002594 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20525 50RB#0 NV -10 2.82 0.003371 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20525 50RB#0 NV 0 1.97 0.002355 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20525 50RB#0 NV 10 2.70 0.003228 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20525 50RB#0 NV 20 -1.97 -0.002355 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20525 50RB#0 NV 30 -2.16 -0.002582 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20525 50RB#0 NV 40 2.50 0.002989 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20525 50RB#0 NV 50 -1.87 -0.002236 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20600 50RB#0 NV -30 -2.16 -0.002559 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20600 50RB#0 NV -20 1.80 0.002133 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20600 50RB#0 NV -10 2.95 0.003495 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20600 50RB#0 NV 0 2.90 0.003436 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20600 50RB#0 NV 10 2.65 0.003140 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20600 50RB#0 NV 20 3.50 0.004147 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20600 50RB#0 NV 30 2.20 0.002607 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20600 50RB#0 NV 40 -2.72 -0.003223 ±2.5 PASS 

Band5 10MHz 16QAM 20600 50RB#0 NV 50 2.30 0.002725 ±2.5 PASS 

 

 

 

 


